

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL-LII Aizawl, Monday 29.5.2023, Jyaishtha 8, S.E. 1945, Issue No. 285

## **NOTIFICATION**

No. H. 14011/6/2008-DC&MA(C), the 24<sup>th</sup> May, 2023. In exercise of the provision under Paragraph 2 and 20BB of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute a new District Council of the Chakma Autonomous District namely, 11th Chakma Autonomous District Council, on expiry of the term of the 10th Chakma Autonomous District Council, and on the basis of the results of the recently concluded General Elections, 2023.

And whereas it is now expedient to summon the first Session of the newly constituted Chakma Autonomous District Council to meet;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested under Rule 31 and Rule 33 read with all other enabling provisions of the Chakma Autonomous District Council (CCB etc.) Rules 2002 as amended from time to time, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to summon the 11th Chakma Autonomous District Council to meet for the first time at 10:30 A.M. on 26.05.2023 in the Chakma Autonomous District Council Session Hall at Kamalanagar, and also pleased to order that a special business shall be transacted, inter-alia, on the said Session, namely, ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN, for which the following dates are fixed:

I. Filing of nomination for election of Chairman of the newly constituted District Council:

25.05.2023 (till 03:00 P.M.)

II. Election of Chairman:

26.05.2023 (10:30 A.M.)

Under the above-mentioned provisions of law, the Governor of Mizoram is further pleased to appoint Pu Hiranand Tongchangya, an elected MDC & Protem Chairman to preside over the said meeting and to function as such until the new Chairman is elected and assumes office.

By Order, etc.

R. Lalchhanhima Additional Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, District Council & Minority Affairs Department.